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SCHEDULE - A
(See Clauses 2.1 and 8.1)

Site of the Project

1 The Site

Site of the [Intermediate Lane] Project Highway shall include the land, buildings, structures
and road works as described in Annex-| of this Schedule-A.

The dates of handing over the Right of Way to the Contractor are specified in Annex-Il of
this Schedule-A.

An inventory of the Site including the land, buildings, structures, road works, trees and any
other immovable property on, or attached to, the Site shall be prepared jointly by the
Authority Representative and the Contractor, and such inventory shall form part of the
memorandum referred to in Clause 8.2 (i) of this Agreement.

The alignment plans of the Project Highway are specified in Annex-Ill. In the case of
sections where no modification in the existing alignment of the Project Highway is
contemplated, the alignment plan has not been provided. Alignment plans have only been
given for sections where the existing alignment is proposed to be upgraded. The proposed
profile of the Project Highways shall be followed by the contractor with minimum FRL as
indicated in the alignment plan. The Contractor, however, improve/upgrade the Road
Profile as indicated in Annex-lll based on site/design requirement.

The status of the environment clearances obtained or awaited is given in Annex-1V.




Annex - |
(Schedule-A)

Site

[Note: Through suitable drawings and description in words, the land, buildings, structures
and road works comprising the Site shall be specified briefly but precisely in this Annex-l.
All the chainages/ location referred to in Annex-l to Schedule-A shall be existing
chainages.]

1. Site

The Site of the [Intermediate-Lane] Project Highway comprises the section of National
Highway 913 commencing from km 0+000 to km 17.387 i.e., the Hunli —Ithun Bridge section
in the State of Arunachal Pradesh. The land, carriageway and structures comprising the
Site are described below.

2. Land

The Site of the Project Highway comprises the land (sum total of land already in possession
and land to be possessed) as described below:

Sr No Existing Chainage
Right of
Erom To way (m) | Remarks
1 0 1140 20
2 1140 1240 40
3 1240 2180 30
4 2180 2240 50
5 2240 2540 30
6 2540 2600 60
7 2600 2980 30
8 2980 3080 50
9 3080 3360 30
10 3360 3400 40
11 3400 4760 30
12 4760 4820 50




Sr No

Existing Chainage

Right of
Erom To way (m) | Remarks
13 4820 5400 30
14 5400 5500 50
15 5500 5800 30
16 5800 5840 60
17 5840 6600 30
18 6600 6680 50
19 6680 6900 30
20 6900 7040 50
21 7040 7160 60
22 7160 7940 30
23 7940 8100 60
24 8100 8660 30
25 8660 8700 60
26 8700 12080 30
27 12100 12220 60
28 12220 12680 30
29 12680 13020 60
30 13020 13260 30
31 13260 13450 60
32 13450 14660 30
33 14660 14700 60
34 14700 15360 30
35 15360 15420 40
36 15420 15700 30




Sr No Existing Chainage
Right of
Erom To way (m) | Remarks
37 15700 15820 40
38 15820 17387 30

Carriageway
The present carriageway of the Project Highway is [Single Lane]. The type of the
existing pavement is [flexible].

Major Bridges

The Site includes the following Major Bridges:

S. No. | Chainage Type of Structure No. of Width
(km) Spans with (m)
Foundation | Sub- Super- span length
structure | structure (m)
NIL

Road over-bridges (ROB)/ Road under-bridges (RUB)

The Site includes the following ROB (road over railway line)/RUB (road under railway line):

Type of Structure No. of
s.No | Chainage Spans with | \viiih (m) | ROB/RUB
(km) Foundation Super- span
structure length (m
NIL
Grade separators
The Site includes the following grade separators:
Chainage Type of Structure No. of Spans with Width
8. No. (km) span length (m) (m)
Foundation Superstructure
NIL

Minor bridges

(i)

The Site includes the following minor bridges:




10.

S. No.| Chainage Foundation No. of Spans with span Width
(km) length (m)
(m)
1 1+350 Open Foundation 1x6.9 8.6
2 4+100 Open Foundation 1x7.4 5
3. 11+850 Open Foundation 1x13 5.6
4 15+080 Open Foundation 1x7 7
5 16+660 Open Foundation 1X12 6.5
6 17+800 Open Foundation 1X12 6.1
Railway level crossings
The Site includes the following railway level crossings:
S. No. | Location(km) | Remarks
NIL
Underpasses (vehicular, non-vehicular)
The Site includes the following underpasses:
Sl. No. | Chainage (km) S{g’lf;::e No. of z?g:ﬁ mt)h span V\Zﬁ;h
NIL
Culverts
The Site has the following culverts:
S.no Ch('c:(i::;ge Type Of Culvert SF;TLOSPS;‘:‘“Q i m)
length(m)
1 0+210 Slab Culvert 1X3.2 1
2 1+200 Slab Culvert 1X4.2 1
3 1+920 Slab Culvert 1X5.7 1
4 2+350 Slab Culvert 1X2 1
5 2+460 Slab Culvert 1X2.3 1




11.

6 2+800 Slab Culvert 1X5.7 1
7 3+120 Slab Culvert 1X6 1
8 3+340 Slab Culvert 1X6 1
9 3+620 Slab Culvert 1X3.1 1
10 4+300 Slab Culvert 1X5.5 1
11 4+580 Slab Culvert 1X3 1
12 4+900 Slab Culvert 1X6 1
13 5+100 Slab Culvert 1X4.5 1
14 6+700 Slab Culvert 1X5.5 1
15 7+600 Slab Culvert 1X3 1
16 8+200 Slab Culvert 1X3 1
17 12+200 Slab Culvert 1X3 1
18 13+170 Slab Culvert 1X3 1
19 13+300 Slab Culvert 1X2.5 1
20 13+700 Slab Culvert 1X6 1
21 13+900 Slab Culvert 1X6 1
22 14+300 Slab Culvert 1X3 1
23 14+400 Slab Culvert 1X3 1
24 14+950 Slab Culvert 1X3 1
25 15+470 Slab Culvert 1X4.5 1
26 15+820 Slab Culvert 1X4 1
27 16+160 Slab Culvert 1X3 1
28 16+450 Slab Culvert 1X4 1
Bus bays

The details of bus bays on the Site are as follows:

S. No.

Chainage (km)

Length (m)

Left Hand Side

Right Hand Side




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

NIL

Truck Lay byes

The details of truck lay byes are as follows:

S. No.

Chainage
(km)

Length (m)

Left Hand Side

Right Hand Side

NIL

Road side drain

The details of the roadside drains are as follows:

Existing Location Type
S. No. Masonry/cc Earthen
From Km To Km (Pucca) (Kutcha)
NIL
Major junctions
The details of major junctions are as follows:
S. Location At Grade Category of Cross Road
No. Grade | Separated
From km | To km NH SH MDR | Others
NIL
Minor junctions
The details of the minor junctions are as follows:
Sl. No Location (Km) Type
T T,Y(Junction) Cross Road
1 0+000 Y Junction Village road
2 0+240 Y junction Village road
3 2+450 Y junction Village road
4 17+387 Y Junction Village road
Bypasses
The details of the existing bypass sections:
S. No. Name of Town to be bypassed Location Length
From km to km (in km)
1 NIL

Existing Utilities

(i) Electrical utilities




The site includes the following electrical utilities: -

(a) Extra High-Tension lines (EHT Lines)

S Design Length (in Km) (Existing Length Between Crossings
No | Chainage Crossing Locations)
Km
From | To 400 220 132 110 66 400 | 220 | 132 110 66
KV KV KV KV KV KV KV | KV KV KV
1 NIL
(b) High Tension/Low tension (HT/LT) lines
S Design Length (in Km) (Existing Crossings Transformers
No Chainage Length Between
Km Crossing Locations)
From To 33KV | 11 KV LT 33 KV 11 KV LT No Capacity
1 NIL
(i) Public Health utilities (Water/Sewage Pipelines)
S. | Chainage Length (in Km) Crossing
No | From | To | Water supply line Sewage line Water supply line Sewage line
With With With With With With With With
pumping | gravity | pumping | gravity | pumping | gravity | pumping | gravity
flow flow flow flow
1 NIL
18. Other Structures
S.No. | Type of Structure Existing Chainage (km) From km to km Length (in Km)

NIL




The dates on which the Authority shall provide Right of Way of Construction Zone to

Annex - Il
(As per Clause 8.3 (i)
(Schedule-A)

Dates for providing Right of Way of Construction Zone

the Contractor on different stretches of the Site are stated below:

Chainage

Proposed right of Date of Providing

Sr No From To Way(m) proposed ROW*
1 0 1140 30
2 1140 1240 40
3 1240 2180 30
4 2180 2240 50
5 2240 2540 30
6 2540 2600 60
7 2600 2980 30

8 2980 3080 50 90% of ROW

At Appointment

9 3080 3360 30 Date. Balance

10



Chainage

Proposed right of Date of Providing

Sr No From To Way(m) proposed ROW*

10 3360 3400 40 Right of way

Within 150
h 3400 4760 30 days after the
12 4760 4820 50 Appointed
Date

13 4820 5400 30

14 5400 5500 50

15 5500 5800 30

16 5800 5840 60

17 5840 6600 30

18 6600 6680 50

19 6680 6900 30

20 6900 7040 50

21 7040 7160 60

22 7160 7940 30

23 7940 8100 60

24 8100 8660 30

25 8660 8700 60

26 8700 12080 30

27 12100 12220 60

28 12220 12680 30

29 12680 13020 60

30 13020 13260 30

31 13260 13450 60

32 13450 14660 30
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Chainage
Proposed right of Date of Providing
Sr No From To Way(m) proposed ROW*
33 14660 14700 60
34 14700 15360 30
35 15360 15420 40
36 15420 15700 30
37 15700 15820 40
38 15820 17387 30
Annex -l
(Schedule-A)

Alignment Plans

The existing alignment of the Project Highway shall be modified in the following sections as per
the alignment plan indicated below:

(i) The alignment of the Project Highway is enclosed in alignment plan. Finished road level
indicated in the alignment plan shall be followed by the contractor as minimum FRL. In any
case, the finished road level of the project highway shall not be less than those indicated
in the alignment plan. The contractor shall, however, improve/upgrade the Road profile as
indicated in Annex-Illl based on site/design requirement.

(i) Traffic Signage plan of the Project Highway showing numbers & location of traffic signs
is enclosed. The contractor shall, however, improve/upgrade upon the traffic signage plan
as indicated in Annex-lll based on site/design requirement as per IRC: SP:99 & IRC :67.

12



Annex - IV
(Schedule-A)

Environment Clearances

The proposed project does not require Environmental
clearance as per the MoEF&CC Notification No S.O. 3194(E)
dated 14th July, 2022 which states that “All Highway projects
are exempted upto 100 km from line of control or border
subject to compliance of Standard Operating Procedure

notified in this regard from time to time”.
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SCHEDULE - B
(See Clause 2.1)

Development of the Project Highway

Development of the Project Highway

Development of the Project Highway shall include design and construction of the Project
Highway as described in this Schedule-B and in Schedule-C.

Rehabilitation and augmentation

Intermediate laning shall include [Intermediate Lane with hard shoulder] of the project
highway as described in Annex-I of this Schedule-B and in Schedule-C.

Specifications and Standards

The Project Highway shall be designed and constructed in conformity with the
Specifications and Standards specified in Annex-1 of Schedule-D.

14



(ii)

Annex -1
(Schedule-B)

Description of Intermediate Laning with Hard shoulder

[Note: Description of the Project Highway shall be given by the Authority in detail

together with explanatory drawings (where necessary) to explain the
Authority’s requirements precisely in order to avoid subsequent changes in
the Scope of the Project. The particulars that must be specified in this
Schedule-B are listed below as per the requirements of the Manual of
Specifications and Standards for [Intermediate Laning of Highways (Hill roads
—IRC: 52-2019 and Hill Road manual IRC: SP 48 - 1998 and IRC SP 73-2018
referred to as the Manual, and MORTH Specifications for Road and Bridge
Works 5th Revision 2013 or latest version), referred to as the Manual. If any
standards, specifications ordetails are not given in the Manual, the minimum
design/construction requirements shall be specified in this Schedule. In
addition to these particulars, all other essential project specific details, as
required, should be provided in order to define the Scope of the Project clearly
and precisely].

WIDENING OF THE EXISTING HIGHWAY

The Project Highway shall follow the existing alignment unless otherwise specified

by the Authority and shown in the alignment plans specified in Annex-lll of Schedule A.
Geometric deficiencies, if any, in the existing horizontal and vertical profiles shall be
corrected as per the prescribed standards for [mountainous/hilly] terrain to the extent land

is available.

Width of Carriageway

(a) Intermediate lane with hard shoulders shall be undertaken. The paved carriageway
shall be [5.5 m] wide in accordance with the typical cross section’s drawings in the
Manual.

Provided that in the built-up areas [refer to paragraphs 2.1(ii)(a) of the Manual and
provide necessary details]: the width of the carriageway shall be as specified in the
following table:

Sl. | Built-up stretch | Location (km to | Width (m) | Typical cross section
No. (Township) km)
1 Hunli 0+000 to 0+600 55m Refer 2 (xi) of Schedule B
9+300 to 9+600
16+750 to 16+950

(b) Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the width of the paved carriageway
and cross-sectional features shall conform to paragraph 1(i) above.

15




(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

GEOMETRIC DESIGN AND GENERAL FEATURES
General

Geometric design and general features of the Project Highway shall be in accordance with
Section 2 of the Manual.

Design speed

The design speed shall be as be the minimum design speed of 40 km per hr. for hilly
terrain.

Improvement of the existing road geometrics

[Refer to paragraph 2.1 (v) of the manual and provide details]

In the following sections, where improvement of the existing road geometrics to the
prescribed standards is not possible, the existing road geometrics shall be improved to the
extent possible within the given right of way and proper road signs and safety measures
shall be provided:

Right of Way

Details of Right of way are given in Annexure Il of Schedule A.

Type of Shoulders

(a) In built-up sections, footpaths/fully paved shoulder shall be provided in the following

stretches:
SI. No.
Stretch (from km to km)| Fully paved shoulders/ | Reference to cross
footpaths section
Nil

(b) In open country and built-up sections hard shoulders of 1.45 m width shall be provided
with 150 mm thick compacted layer of granular material.

(c) Design and specifications of paved shoulders and granular material shall conform to
the requirements specified in the relevant Manual.

Lateral and vertical clearances at underpasses:

(@) Lateral and vertical clearances at Vehicle underpasses and provision of
guardrails/crash barriers shall be as per the provision of relevant Manual.

(b) Lateral clearance: The width of the opening at the underpasses shall be as follows:

S. No. Location (Chainage)

(from km to km Span/Opening (m) Remarks

16



(vii)

| NIL

Lateral and vertical clearances at overpasses

(a) Lateral and vertical clearances at overpasses shall be as per the provision of relevant
Manual.

(b) Lateral clearance: The width of the opening at the overpasses shall be as follows:

SI. No. Location (Chainage)

(From km to km Span/Opening (m) Remarks

NIL

(viii) Service Roads

(ix)

(x)

Service roads shall be constructed at the locations and for the lengths indicated below:

Location of service
S. No. | road (from km to
km)

Right hand side (RHS)/Left hand | Length (km) of
side (LHS)/ or Both sides service road

NIL

Grade separated structures

(a) Grade separated structures shall be provided as per the provision of relevant
Manual. The requisite particulars are given below:

SI. Loc:ftlon Length Ierr\‘lutr;:tzﬁrsar::‘s Approach Remarks, if
No (m) 9 P Gradient any
structure (m)
NIL
(b) In the case of grade separated structures, the type of structure and the level of the

Project Highway and the cross roads shall be as follows:

Cross road at Remarks,
S. Type of structure if any

No Location Length(m) Existing Raised |Lowered

Level Level Level

NIL

Cattle and pedestrian underpass /overpass

Cattle and Pedestrian underpass/Overpass shall be constructed as follows:

S. No. Location Type of Crossing

NIL

17



(xi)  Typical cross-sections of the Project Highway

Cross section schedule along the Project Highway:

Sr.no Start Chainage End Chainage | Lengthinm TCS Type
1. 0 20 20 TCS-1E
1. 20 100 80 TCS-1A
2. 100 140 40 TCS-1
3. 140 410 270 TCS-1A
4. 410 425 15 MNB
5. 425 440 15 TCS-5C
6. 440 520 80 TCS-1
7. 520 540 20 TCS-5A
8. 540 570 30 MNB
9. 570 600 30 TCS-5A
10. 600 1046 446 TCS-1A
11. 1046 1054 8 MNB
12. 1054 1160 106 TCS-1A
13. 1160 1215 55 TCS-5C
14. 1215 1235 20 MNB
15. 1235 1260 25 TCS-2
16. 1260 1280 20 TCS-2A
17. 1280 1360 80 TCS-1
18. 1360 1460 100 TCS-1A
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19. 1460 1520 60 TCS-1
20. 1520 1600 80 TCS-1A
21. 1600 1610 10 TCS-5C
22. 1610 1710 100 Viaduct
23. 1710 1720 10 TCS-1A
24. 1720 1780 60 TCS-1
25. 1780 1806 26 TCS-3A
26. 1806 1814 8 MNB
27. 1814 1920 106 TCS-1A
28. 1920 1960 40 TCS-2A
29. 1960 2040 80 TCS-1A
30. 2040 2180 140 TCS-1
31. 2180 2220 40 TCS-3A
32. 2220 2380 160 TCS-1A
33. 2380 2400 20 TCS-5C
34. 2400 2410 10 TCS-2
35. 2410 2430 20 MNB
36. 2430 2460 30 TCS-5C
37. 2460 2520 60 TCS-1A
38. 2520 2540 20 TCS-1
39. 2540 2600 60 TCS-3D
40. 2600 2620 20 TCS-1
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41. 2620 2640 20 TCS-2
42. 2640 2660 20 TCS-3
43. 2660 2680 20 TCS-1A
44. 2680 2712 32 TCS-2A
45. 2712 2718 6 MNB
46. 2718 2740 22 TCS-1
47. 2740 2850 110 TCS-1A
48. 2850 2870 20 MNB
49. 2870 2945 75 TCS-1A
0. 2945 2965 20 MNB
S1. 2965 2980 15 TCS-2A
52. 2980 3000 20 TCS-3D
53. 3000 3020 20 TCS-3A
o4. 3020 3060 40 TCS-1A
59. 3060 3080 20 TCS-3A
6. 3080 3195 115 TCS-1A
o7. 3195 3205 10 MNB
58. 3205 3240 35 TCS-1A
29. 3240 3340 100 TCS-1
60. 3340 3360 20 TCS-1A
61. 3360 3387 27 TCS-5C
62. 3387 3393 6 MNB
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63. 3393 3400 7 TCS-5C
64. 3400 3840 440 TCS-1A
65. 3840 3857 17 TCS-5C
66. 3857 3863 6 MNB

67. 3863 3880 17 TCS-1A
68. 3880 3940 60 TCS-1

69. 3940 3960 20 TCS-3D
70. 3960 3980 20 TCS-1

. 3980 4020 40 TCS-1A
72. 4020 4040 20 TCS-1

73. 4040 4240 200 TCS-1A
74. 4240 4280 40 TCS-2A
75. 4280 4360 80 Viaduct
76. 4360 4380 20 TCS-2A
7. 4380 4440 60 TCS-1A
78. 4440 4500 60 TCS-1

79. 4500 4560 60 TCS-1A
80. 4560 4680 120 TCS-1

81. 4680 4760 80 TCS-1A
82. 4760 4820 60 TCS-3A
83. 4820 5000 180 TCS-1A
84. 5000 5037 37 TCS-2A
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85. 5037 5043 6 MNB
86. 5043 5100 57 TCS-2A
87. 5100 5220 120 TCS-1A
88. 5220 5267 47 TCS-2A
89. 5267 5273 6 MNB
90. 5273 5280 7 TCS-2A
91. 5280 5340 60 TCS-1A
92. 5340 5400 60 TCS-1
93. 5400 5500 100 TCS-3A
94. 5500 5640 140 TCS-1A
95. 5640 5680 40 TCS-1
96. 5680 5760 80 TCS-1A
97. 5760 5780 20 TCS-2A
98. 5780 5800 20 MNB
99. 5800 5840 40 TCS-4A
100. 5840 5867 27 TCS-1A
101. 5867 5873 6 MNB
102. 5873 5900 27 TCS-2A
103. 5900 5920 20 TCS-1A
104. 5920 5935 15 TCS-2A
105. 5935 5950 15 MNB
106. 5950 5960 10 TCS-2A
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107. 5960 5980 20 TCS-1A
108. 5980 6000 20 TCS-4A
109. 6000 6600 600 TCS-1A
110. 6600 6620 20 TCS-5C
111. 6620 6640 20 TCS-1A
112. 6640 6660 20 TCS-1

113. 6660 6680 20 TCS-3A
114. 6680 6900 220 TCS-1A
115. 6900 6940 40 TCS-3A
116. 6940 7020 80 TCS-1A
117. 7020 7040 20 TCS-3A
118. 7040 7140 100 TCS-4A
119. 7140 7160 20 TCS-3A
120. 7160 7187 27 TCS-1A
121. 7187 7193 6 MNB

122. 7193 7480 287 TCS-1A
123. 7480 7560 80 TCS-1

124. 7560 7620 60 TCS-1A
125. 7620 7650 30 TCS-5C
126. 7650 7680 30 MNB

127. 7680 7700 20 TCS-2A
128. 7700 7940 240 TCS-1A
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129. 7940 7980 40 TCS-3A
130. 7980 8100 120 TCS-3D
131. 8100 8120 20 TCS-1
132. 8120 8140 20 TCS-1B
133. 8140 8200 60 TCS-2B
134. 8200 8240 40 TCS-1
135. 8240 8260 20 TCS-1B
136. 8260 8280 20 TCS-5C
137. 8280 8300 20 TCS-1B
138. 8300 8330 30 TCS-2
139. 8330 8450 120 Viaduct
140. 8450 8480 30 TCS-2
141. 8480 8500 20 TCS-1B
142. 8500 8560 60 TCS-1
143. 8560 8580 20 TCS-1B
144. 8580 8620 40 TCS-2B
145. 8620 8660 40 TCS-1B
146. 8660 8700 40 TCS-3C
147. 8700 8720 20 TCS-1
148. 8720 9220 500 TCS-1B
149. 9220 9240 20 TCS-1
150. 9240 9260 20 TCS-2
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151. 9260 9280 20 TCS-1B
152. 9280 9307 27 TCS-5C
153. 9307 9313 6 MNB

154. 9313 9420 107 TCS-1B
155. 9420 9480 60 TCS-2B
156. 9480 9560 80 TCS-1B
157. 9560 9580 20 TCS-1

158. 9580 9600 20 TCS-2
159. 9600 9880 280 TCS-1B
